Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

109 Bagby Park • Grayson, KY 41143-1292 Telephone 606-474-5136 • 1-800-562-3532 • Fax 606-474-5862

February 28, 2022

VIA U.S. MAIL

RE: Schedule PA – Pole Attachments (*new*) Schedule 9 – Cable Television Attachment Tariff (*withdraw/delete*)

Dear Customer:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, on this same date, Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission its new Schedule PA – Pole Attachments, intended to replace existing Schedule 9 – Cable Television Attachment Tariff. The proposed effective date of new Schedule PA – Pole Attachments is March 31, 2022.

The tariff filing was made pursuant to 807 KAR 5:015 which, among other things, establishes specific criteria and procedures for obtaining access to utility poles within the Kentucky Public Service Commission's jurisdiction. Consequently, the proposed new *Schedule PA – Pole Attachments* reflects updated terms and conditions governing access and attachments to Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation's poles and facilities. These terms and conditions are those proposed by Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporative Corporation, but the Kentucky Public Service Commission may order terms and conditions that differ from those proposed. Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation does not, at this time, propose to adjust the annual rates presently paid by customers under outgoing *Schedule 9 – Cable Television Attachment Tariff*.

A person may examine this tariff filing: (i) at the offices of Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation located at 109 Bagby Park Street Grayson KY 41143, during normal business hours; (ii) at the offices of the Kentucky Public Service Commission located at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.; (iii) through the Kentucky Public Service Commission Web site at http://psc.ky.gov.

Comments regarding this tariff filing may be submitted to the Kentucky Public Service Commission through its Web site or by mail to Kentucky Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. A person may submit a timely written request for intervention to the Kentucky Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, establishing the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party. If the Kentucky Public Service Commission does not receive a written request for intervention within thirty (30) days of the mailing of this notice, the Kentucky Public Service Commission may take final action on the tariff filing.